THIN TED STATES TO A THE STATE

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

REGION 2 290 BROADWAY NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10007

<u>VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL</u> – <u>greg@superasphalt.net</u>; <u>admin@astapr.com</u>

Gregory Mazza, Vice President Asphalt Solutions Toa Alta, LLC PR-861 Km 9.5 Pinas Ward Toa Alta, PR 00953

Re: In the Matter of Asphalt Solutions Toa Alta, LLC

TRI Facility ID: 0095WSPHLTCARR8 Docket No. EPCRA-02-2022-4301

Dear Mr. Mazza:

Enclosed is a copy of the Consent Agreement and Final Order in the above referenced proceeding, signed by the Regional Administrator of the United States Environmental Protection Agency, Region 2.

Please note that the period for the civil penalty payment commences as of the date this Final Order is signed by the Regional Administrator. Please arrange for payment of this penalty according to the instructions given in the Consent Agreement (see "Terms of Consent Agreement"). Specifically, please remember to electronically mail a verification <u>copy</u> of the company's payment record to James Crossmon, as detailed in the Consent Agreement.

Sincerely,

John Gorman, Chief Pesticides and Toxic Substances Compliance Branch

Enclosure

cc: Melvin Menendez

Department of Natural and Environmental Resources (DNER)

Environmental Agencies Building Cruz A. Matos

Road 8838 Km 6.3 Sector El Cinco

San Juan, PR 00926

Melvinmenendez@jca.pr.gov